year, so the salary paid is lower. Of salaries and other remuneration to the CEO, 642 KSEK was a benefit related to the option program and payment to
pension insurance of 45 KSEK. Otherwise, no variable remuneration has been agreed. Board fees are paid at 75 KSEK per member.

KSEK Full-year 2023 Full-year 2022

Unrealized changes in value

Change in value Instabee -91 385 91 669

Change in value Getir (incl. FX) 24 620 -3 668

Change in value Klarna 2 221 -80 046

Change in value Truecaller 1 108 -42 545

Change in value other holdings (net) -7 258 -55 805

Total unrealized change in value -70 694 -90 395

- of which FX -6 224 5 253

Realized changes in value -7 227 24 160

Total change in value of financial assets -77 921 -66 235

•	 Instabee: in total, the value of Flat's holding in Instabee since the turn of the year (as of December 31, 2022) has been adjusted by -91 385 KSEK,

corresponding to -56%. The total downward adjustment, compared to the value communicated at the merger between Instabox and Budbee,

amounts to -132,298 KSEK, approx. -65%. The table below shows the change in NAV if the valuation changes by +/- 20% and 40% respectively.

Sensitivity analysis:
Change of Flat's value in Instabee

-40% -20% 0% +20% +40%

Total applied change since the merger in Q3 2022 -79% -72% -65% -58% -51%

Valuation of Flats' holdings in MSEK 43.4 57.8 72.3 86.7 101.2

Change in NAV in MSEK -28.9 -14.5 - +14.5 +28.9

Change in NAV per share in SEK -0.59 -0.29 - +0.29 +0.59

NAV per share in SEK 7.82 8.12 8.41 8.71 9.00

Incentive programs
The company has issued a total of 1,519,562 warrants, within the framework of four incentive programs. Upon full exercise of all warrants, the

number of shares, recalculated after completed issues, would increase by 1,577,897, which would mean 3.12% in total dilution. Of the total number of

warrants, 1,005,797 warrants are held by the company's management and 513,765 warrants have been issued to members of the board.

The company has the right, with certain exceptions, to repurchase the warrants if the participants' assignment with the company ends during the

defined vesting period or if the participants wish to transfer the warrants. The company's repurchase right expires proportionally to the number of